

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/26/2019 11:35 AM

NO. 53002-3-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

AARON JASON THOMAS,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
AARON JASON THOMAS

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN BROWN, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. Trial Counsel was Ineffective by Failing to Move to Exclude Witnesses. .... 8

        1. Reasonable trial counsel would have moved to exclude a police officer and witness from assisting with jury selection..... 9

        2. Trial counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Thomas..... 10

    B. The Prosecutor Improperly Advanced his Personal Beliefs About the Case in Closing Argument..... 11

        1. The prosecutor committed misconduct by expressing his personal opinion about the evidence. .... 12

        2. The prosecutor’s misconduct prejudiced Mr. Thomas by improperly influencing the jury. .... 15

    C. No Rational Jury Could Have Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that Mr. Thomas Knew of the Existence of the No-Contact Order..... 17

    D. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Refusing to Order an Exceptional Downward Sentence. .... 19

        1. The trial court erred by refusing to consider the fact that Ms. Elzinga initiated contact as a mitigating circumstance in this case..... 20

2. The trial court erred by relying on impermissible bases for refusing to impose an exceptional sentence below the standard range.....23

E. Cumulative Error Denied Mr. Thomas Due Process. ....25

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691 (1976).....	12
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	12-13, 15, 16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	9
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	10-11
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 144 Wn. App. 407, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....	12
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	17

///

<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	19, 21, 23, 25
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	20, 21, 23
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182, 185 (2014).....	17
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	12-15
<i>State v. Njonge</i> , 181 Wn.2d 546, 334 P.3d 1068 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	17

<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Skuza</i> , 156 Wn. App. 886, 235 P.3d 842 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	17
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Traweek</i> , 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	26
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	9, 11

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.535.....	7, 21-24
RCW 9.94A.537.....	24
RCW 9A.08.010.....	18

RCW 26.50.110 ..... 16, 18

**Other Authority**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 12

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 12
